Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
Section 14.12
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE
Off-Peak Electric Vehicle Rider
(Off-Peak EV)
Page 1 of 3
Seventh Revision

OFF-PEAK ELECTRIC VEHICLE RIDER

(Commonly identified as Off-Peak EV)

| DESCRIPTION | RATE CODE |
|---|--------------|
| Off-Peak EV Service – Self-Contained Metering | M781 |
| Off-Peak EV Service – Self-Contained Metering with Penalty/Unauthorized Use | M781P |
| Off-Peak EV Service – CT Metering | M782 |
| Off-Peak EV Service – CT Metering with Penalty/Unauthorized Use | M782P |
| Off-Peak EV Service – Primary CT Metering | M783 |
| Off-Peak EV Service – Primary CT Metering with Penalty/Unauthorized Use | M783P |

<u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>: Terms and conditions of this electric rate schedule and the General Rules and Regulations govern use of this rider.

AVAILABILITY: This rider is available to Customers to purchase electricity solely for the purpose of recharging an electric vehicle, as defined in Minnesota Statute § 216B.1614, Subd.1. The Company reserves the right, at any time, to require from the Customer the State of Minnesota vehicle registration and/or audit the interconnected facilities to verify customer compliance with Minnesota Statute § 216B.1614 and eligibility for this rate.

RATE:

| Customer Charge per Month: | \$9.00 | | F |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|---|
| Monthly Minimum Bill: | Customer + Facilit | ies Charges | |
| Facilities Charge per Month: | \$6.00 | | I |
| | Summer | Winter | |
| Energy Charge per kWh: | 1.032 ¢/kWh | 1.109 ¢/kWh | F |
| Penalty: | 6.485 ¢/kWh | 4.271 ¢/kWh | F |

MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved: February 1, 2022 Docket No. E017/GR-20-719

| Customer Charge per Month: | \$9.00 | | |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------|--|
| Monthly Minimum Bill: | Customer + Facilities Charges | | |
| Facilities Charge per Month: | \$32.00 | | |
| | Summer | Winter | |
| Energy Charge per kWh: | 1.032 ¢/kWh | 1.109 ¢/kWh | |
| Penalty: | 6.485 ¢/kWh | 4.271 ¢/kWh | |

| Off-Peak Electric Vehicle Service – Primary CT Metering | | | | |
|---|-------------------------------|-------------|--|--|
| Customer Charge per Month: | \$9.00 | | | |
| Monthly Minimum Bill: | Customer + Facilities Charges | | | |
| Facilities Charge per Month: | \$16.00 | | | |
| | Summer | Winter | | |
| Energy Charge per kWh: | 1.028 ¢/kWh | 1.104 ¢/kWh | | |
| Penalty: | 6.485 ¢/kWh | 4.271 ¢/kWh | | |
| During the Penalty Period, kWhs used will be measured and billed at the Energy Charge and Penalty listed above. | | | | |

MANDATORY AND VOLUNTARY RIDERS: The amount of a bill for service will be modified by any Mandatory Rate Riders that must apply and by any Voluntary Rate Riders selected by the Customer, unless otherwise noted in this rider. See Sections 12.00, 13.00 and 14.00 of the electric rates for the matrices of riders.

Sixth Revision

R

R

R R

R

 \mathbf{R}

R

C



Fergus Falls, Minnesota

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
Section 14.12
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE
Off-Peak Electric Vehicle Rider
(Off-Peak EV)
Page 3 of 3
Fourth Revision

DEFINITIONS OF SEASONS:

Summer: June 1 through September 30 Winter: October 1 through May 31

AUTHORIZED PERIODS OF ELECTRIC SERVICE: The Customer will only receive electric service during the authorized periods from 10:00 p.m. until 6:00 a.m. each day. All other hours of electric service are unauthorized and subject to Penalty Periods.

PENALTY PERIODS: Penalty periods are defined as periods when a) Customer utilizes service during unauthorized periods and/or b) the Company signals to interrupt the Customer's load and the Customer's equipment does not shed the load. Installation of a dual register Meter will be at the option of the Company. When a dual register Meter is installed, penalty usage will be recorded on the penalty register, and the total register of the dual register Meters.

The penalty provision is not intended as a buy-through option. Under no circumstances should the penalty clause of this rider be interpreted as an approved buy-through option for service under this rider.

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED: The Company will supply and maintain the necessary standard metering and control equipment.